505097805 09/17/2018

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5144565

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SHAUN SMITH	08/22/2018
JEFFERY THEESFELD	08/22/2018

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNION DESIGN DEVELOPMENT LLC	
Street Address:	239 JEFFERSON STREET	
City:	EAST GREENVILLE	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18041	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16032165

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)540-5818

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2155409216

Email: docketing@howsoniplaw.com
Correspondent Name: HOWSON & HOWSON LLP

Address Line 1: 350 SENTRY PARKWAY, BLDG 620, STE 210

Address Line 4: BLUE BELL, PENNSYLVANIA 19422

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UDD1AUSA
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM BAK
SIGNATURE:	/William Bak/
DATE SIGNED:	09/17/2018

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment\_executed#page1.tif source=Assignment\_executed#page2.tif source=Assignment\_executed#page3.tif

PATENT 505097805 REEL: 046892 FRAME: 0408

# **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Shaun Smith and Jeffery Theesfeld, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented and are the owners of an invention entitled **CHAIR**, said invention being fully set forth and described in the application for Letters Patent of the United States which has been prepared in connection with said invention, and which has been signed by ASSIGNORS; and

WHEREAS, Union Design Development LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, engaged in business at 239 Jefferson Street, East Greenville, PA 18041, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE, THIS IS TO WITNESS, that in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and set over, and hereby do sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for, to and within the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent which may be issued therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and our entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under the invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, and designs that have been filed, and that may hereafter be filed, in any country, that disclose, describe, and/or claim the invention, including, without limitation, the subject applications and the priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; all patents granted on such applications in any country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such patents, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; the right to file such applications in any country; and the right to claim for such applications in any country the priority rights derived from the priority applications and the subject applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States, any other international agreement or protection, or the domestic laws of any country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable.

And ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein.

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNORS will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States and in such foreign countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

And ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and direct its attorneys to insert, in the space provided below, the serial number and filing date of the aforesaid application for Letters Patent of the United States when the same shall have been made known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by Shaun Smith this day of  $\sqrt{22}$ , 2018.

Shaun Smith

**NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE** 

State of Pennsylvania

SS.

County of Montgomery

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this 22 day of August, 2018 personally appeared Shaun Smith to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged the execution of the same as a free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

Notary Public

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal BROOKE TAYLOR SCHULER, Notary Public Montgomery County My Commission Expires December 2, 2020 Commission Number 1302338

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed by Jeffery Theesfeld this 8/22,2018. day of

**NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE** 

State of Pennsylvania

SS.

County of Montgomery

Before me, the undersigned, a notary public, in and for the county aforesaid, on this 33 day of 44940, 2018 personally appeared Jeffery Theesfeld to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged the execution of the same as a free act and deed and desired the same to be recorded as such.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal BROOKE TAYLOR SCHULER, Notary Public Montgomery County

My Commission Expires December 2, 2020 Commission Number 1302338

Application for United States Letters patent Serial Number 16/032,165 filed July 11, 2018

3